
1!j!1$~J, ,'. 
~~~£ Decision No. 4.5182 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COZ-1(·1ISSION OF 'l'HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the !,Iat.ter of the Application of 
Elsie Watson) doing business as 
Burl ~'latson DO:lc stic \vater Company ~ 

for Order Authorizing Permission to 'Amend 
und Increase R~tes and Charges. 

Application No. 310$0 

~. Leake for applicant; E. J. Norman~ 
protestant. 

OPINION -------
In this proceeding Elsie Watson, doing business as 

Burl vJ'atson Domestic \'J:lt~r Compony, by the .:tbove application filed 

March 1, 1950, requests an order of the Commission authorizing an 

increase in water rates to customers located in subdivisions about 

) mi1(:s eo.st of the City of Bl l·~onte. Copies of the proposed rates 

ar~ &ttached to the application ~d marked Exhibit E for flat rate 

service ond Exhibit F fer met~rcd service. 

Public he~rings were held on this application befor~ 

Examiner Crenshaw on August 24, o.nd September 27, 1950, respectively, 

at El !10nte, California.. 

At the hearing on August 24, applicant requested that the 

application be amended to provide Qn additional increase in the 

metered r~tcs ~s subsequent anQlysis indicated that the r~tes for 

metered service, as proposed in the application, would not provide 

sufficient revenue to permit the rendering of .9.dequate and efficient 
s~rvice. 

In Application No. 26632, filed March 29, 1945, applicant 

asked th~ Commission to grant a certificD.t~ of public convenience 

and necessity to operate a public utility system, ~nd to sell water 

to residents of subdiviSions located about 3 miles ~ast of the 

-1-



NB e 

City of E1Monte In Decision No. JS460, dated December 10, 1945, a 

certificate was granted and the rates presently in effect were estab­

lished for wat~r service in this area. During the marketing of the 

lots in the subdivisions the water system was operated ~t a loss, 

which applicant alleges can no longer be sustained. 

Th~re are 55e residential lots in the company's service 

\lrca, of which approximately $5% o.re improved. In December, 1949, 

applicant embarked upon a program of installing meters on all ser­

vices. As of December 31, 1949, the racord shows 244 meters had 

been instclled and 56 flat rate consumers were being served. 

All of the consumers ·lre supplied by applicant through 

31,330 feet of li-inch to 6-inch mains, located in public streets 

~~d private easements. Water is furnished by two wells located at 

opposite ends of the service area. To augment the diminishing water 

supply, as provided by Well No.1, Well No.3 was drilled on the 

rear portion of the Bess and Leorit~ well site and completed the 

latter part of this year. 

W~ll No. 1 is 100 feet deep and 12 inches in di~~ter and 

is operuted. by 3. 25 horsepo\'ler mot.or. ~1ell No. 3 is 224 feet deep 

• and has Q di~met~r of 16 inches. Both of these wells are located 

at BE:SS ,lnd Leorito. Streets. Vlel1 No. 2 is located at Athol and 

Fr~~cisquito Stre0ts and is 214 feet deep, 16 inches in diameter, 

and is operated by ~ 30 horsepower motor. 

The hearings "'ere .:.tt~nded by a large number of consumers 

of the company who objected to the rates originally proposed in the 

~pplication, which wer~ testified to at the hearing held on the 

morning of August 24. At the uftemoon hearing on the sa.:ne date, 

applictlnt submitted an ~Gndment to its application, materially 

increasing the rates above tho 50 or igin~lly proposed for Ire tercd 

service only. The originally proposed flat rate was not chang~d. 

-2-



, '. ~ 
A-;lOeO NB • 

Some of ~he pro~cstants asserted th~t in marketing th~ 

lots the salesmen had stressed the minimum of $1.50 per month for 

w~ter service and the purcnasers ~pparcntly were given th~ impres­

sion that this rate would continue indefinitely. This is one of 

the objections of the customers to the incre~se in rat~s. 

At the present time ~?plicant has a flat rate for domestic 

and commerci~l water service of $1.50 per month per connection, 

50 cents for each additional lot of one-quarter acre or less, and 

$1 for each additional re sid enc e on a lot. 

The metered rates in ~ffect at present provide for a min­

imum charge of :~l, which increases for the various siz'es of rooters 

to a. maxir.lUI:l of $5 for o. 2-inch tOOter. The monthly meter rates are 

~l for the first 1,000 cubic feet or less, 7! cents per 100 for the 

next 1 1 000 cubic feet, and 5 cents for allover 2,000 cubic feet. 

In addition to the .3.bove rates, applicant has a flat rate for fire 

hydrants 03.nd for construction servict!. No change is reque sted in 

the two latter rates and they are to remain as now filed. 

The new rates proposed by ~pplicant are for flAt rate ~nd 

metered rate service for domestic and coml'llorcie.l uses. It is appli­

cant's plan to meter ~ll of tho flat rate services. The flat rate 

proposed by e.pplic~nt is double the present rate, or ~3 per resi­

dence .:lnd ;~l for each additional lot, nnd $2 for each additional 

reSidence on a lot. 

The ncter rate, as ~ended at the hearing, provides for a 

minimum charge of ;~l. 50, which incr~a.ses for the various sizes of 

u.eters up to :~5 for a 2-inch meter. The monthly quantity rates st03.rt 

with the first sao cubic feet or less for $1.50, the next 4,200 

cubic f~et at 7~ cents p~r 100 cubic feet, and allover 5,000 cubic 

feet at 6 cents per 100 cubic feet. 

In its E~~ibit No.1, introduced at the hearing and tes­

tified to by Mr. Rulofson, applicant showed that 0. net loss was 

-3-



NB _ 

cxp~ricnced after depreciation and taxes, for the ye~rs .beginning 

with April S, 1946 through July 31, 1950, varying from $5$$.71 in 

1948 to ~3,426 in 1949. An astirnate submitted by app1ic~nt for the 

year 1950 indicc.ted ~ net loss of ~1,493.47. Tho following tabu1a-

tion shows a summary of the earnings during the abov0-mention(;';d 

period: 

Gross Ope rOoting 
Yo~r R.avcnue Expenses Net 

Apr. 9 to 
Df)c. 3l, 1946 $ 2$1.72 $ 1,885.46 $ (1, ;;0:2. 7,lt) 

1947 1,169.90 3;217.19 (~~~~:2t~ 
1948 2,772.15 3,360.86 CLt,go.i2) 1949 5,007. 27 $,433.46 

Jan. 1 to 
July 31, 1950 4,944.20 6,1$9.76 (1,20. ~6) 

Bstimat~ 1950 10,254. 20 11,747.67 (l:.J:9)_.1t1 ) 

(Red Figure) 

The fixed capit~l, as sho~ in applicant's Exhibit No.1, 

amounts to $53,757.78 ~s of July 31, 1950. 

AS of August 1, 1950, applicant was supplying 111 flat rate 

customers Oond 329 m~tered customers. 

In Exhibit No.2, presented by an engineer for the 

CommiSSion, the actual revenues and expenses are the same as those 

presented by applicant for the years 1947, 194$, and 1949. The 

average n~~ber of customers set forth in the Commission's ~xhibit 

was 92 for 1947, 200 for 1948, and 250 for 1949. The !1xcd capital, 

o.s cstimc.ted for the year 1950 by the Commission engineer, was 

~70,900, o.nd tho avera~e fixed cnpit~l was ~53,005. The staff 

estimate under the proposed rates for the year 1950, using an average 

of 261 cU;3tomers, sho\';s an estimated revenue of ;;1>10,837, with cor­

responding operating expenses of $10,670, leaving a net operating 

revenue of ~167, which would yield a return of .43% on the average 

depreciated rate base of $38,799. 

~~. E. J. Norman, appe~~ing as a protestant, contended 

that, since the rates of the company are to be established for the 

-4-



future, and as the major portion of the yE~ar 1950 has now passed 1 

an estimate for the year 1951 should be m~~de. He pointed out that 

applicant, as of August 1, 1950, had 440 customers which, with the 

addition of other houses to be constructec in the very near future, 

conlt"l very well re su1t in an .::werar;e in e:l':cess of 4/+0 customers for 

the year 1951, and to this extent the revt:!nues of the company would 

be increased. Under the nevi amended rate~: this would yield a gross 

rev~!'lue) in his opinion, of ~17 ~ 700. !,it'. Norman did not bring out in 

detail the corresponding substantial incrElase in capital depreciation 

and operating expenses including taxes whi.ch also affcct the net return 

for the coming year. Operating expenses, including depreciation, 

would total $14,060 and result in a:'l. estimated net revenue of $3,610 

for the year. 

All of the evidence indicates tr:at an increase in capital 

investment is nec~s~ar'Y to provide serviCE: to these additional nelo>" 

customers amounting to approximately $73,(:00. This sum, less $10,000 
" 

advanced by the subdividers, would leave ~;62,SOO in fixed capital 

chargeable to the consumers, which, together with the est~mated net 

revenue of $3,610, ',o:ou1d produce Cl. 5. S% re.·turn to applicant for the 

coming year under the rates established in the following order. 

It is appe..rent from an analysis ,:,f the evidence in this 

proceeding, that applicant would not earn Hn adequate return under 

the present rates and is entitled to some relief through increased 

revenues. To the extent the prc$cnt rates differ from the rates 

hereinafter prescribed, said existing rates are hereby found to be 

~~just and unre~sonable. The requested flat rates will not be granted 

in light of the fact that flat rate service is being discontinued, 

but will be modified to some extent to cover the interim period of 

changeover. The meter rates will be established as requested. 

Applicant shall immediately take steps to improve the water 

service by correction of existing low preszures at consumers' premises 

-5-



A-3l0$O MES >',< e 

and the elimination of air in the lines, ,~hich conditions were the 

subject of complaint at the hearings attended by customers of 

applicant. 

o R D E R - - ---
Elsie ~vatson, doing business as Burl \'latson Domestic \y"ater 

Company, having applied to this Commission for an order authorizing 

increases in her rates for water service, public hearings having been 

held and the matter having been submitted for decision, 

IT IS HERgBY FOUND AS A Fl~CT that the increases in rates 

authorized herein are justified; therefore, 

IT IS H2REBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of 

this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, the SChedule of 

rates as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and, after not less than 

five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, to make said 
~~ -~ c::<~ "' rates ef'fecti ve for service rendered on and after Jai18Al'y 1, 195~. ~ 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San FranCiSCO, California, thiS.~ day of 

1) 1&.44£M/ ,l~. 

J 
,".' id. '.-.-.' '. \ ." ...... '~.. - , Ae11 61fr~~Etti4J 

; I ommissIorrers. 

-6-



Schedule No. 1 

hONTHLY FLAT RATE --

APPUCABILITY 

Applicable to all domestic and commercial flat rate water service. 

TER.ttITORY 

Witbin Tracts Nos. 13211, 12441, and 12445, as set out in the certificate 
and as delinee.ted on the I:laP included in the tariff schedules. \l.S ~iaP6 No.1. 

RATES -
Per 1>ionth 

For each residence on a. lo't., of one-half acre or less. $1.75 

For each additional lot or one-quarter ncre or less. . .75 

For each additional family rosidence on a premises. 1.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. All service not covered by the above classifications ~~l~only be furnished 
on a metered basis. 

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer for ",Cove c1a3si­
fications in which event service will thereaftor bo rendered only on the basis of 
Schedule No. 21 Metered Servico. . 

EXHIBIT A 
I 

P<l.gc 1 ox:....4 
~. 



A-31080 
AA 

APPLICABILITY; 

Schedule No. 2 

GENERAl Mh'TERED SmVICE 

Applicable to all domcatic r~d cornmercial metered Water service. 

TERRITORY 

vii thin Tracts Nos. 13211, 1244l, c!lIld 12445, as set out in the certificate and 
ns delineated on the map included in the tariff sChedules a~ Map No.1. 

Qu.lI'ltity RQ,t.e: 

First 800 cubic feet or le5s .. • • . . . . . . . 
Next 4, 200 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet • • • 
OVer 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet 

. . . 
YJinimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ... 
For 3/4-inch meter • . ,. . . . . . 
For l-inch meter • • 
For l~-inch meter • • 

. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
For 2-inch meter .. • . . . . . . . . . . . 

The Ninim1.l1ll Ch~rge will entitle the con::n.u:1cr 
to the quonti ty of W"d.ter Which tha.t minimum. 
monthly chP.l"gc will purcholsc Dot the Quantity 
Rates. 

Per Meter 
Per rv:onth 

$ 1.50 
.075 
.06 

$ 1 .. 50 
2.00 
2.50 
3.50 
5.00 

A meter may be installed on any service at the option of either the consumer 
or the utility .. 

EXHIBIT A 
Pa.ge :2 of 4 



A-.310S0 
AA 

APPLICABILITY 

Schedule No • .3 

FmE HYDRANT RATES - -

Applicable to all service rendered for fire hydrant usc. 

TffiRITORY 

ltJi thi."'l Trncts Nos. 1.3211, 124JJ., and 12445 1 a.s set out in the certifica.te and 3' dolino~tcd on the map included in the tari.f.f schedules a.s ~i£l.p No. 1. 

RATES -

For each fire hydrant connected to a 4-inch main 
or larger . . . . . .. . . . . . • . . . . . . . 

For each fire hydrant connected to ~ main of less 
th,~ 4 inchco in di~etcr • • • • • • • • • • • 

£X.UJ:BIT A 
Pa.ge .3 of 4 

Per Month 

. . . . $1.50 

. . .. . 1.00 



A-31089 "" . 
AA. 

APPL:::CABILITY 

Schedule No.4 

CONSTRUCTION M.!§ SERVICE 

Applicable to all water service for street paving, curb and sidewalk 

constructio~ wh~~~ Service is tempo~ary durlng peri~d of construction. 

TERRITORY 
~1thin Tr~cts No~. l3211, 124411 ~nd 12445) ~s set out in the certificate and 

as deline;:l.ted on the map included in the t~rifi' schedules as Hap No.1. 

RATES -
Street PA.v:i.ng: 

For str~et p~vint, 5 inches thicK, per 100 square feet • 
For ~treet p:l.ving 6 incheD thick, per 100 squo.re foet • 

Curb Construction: 

. . . . . . $0.19 
.22 

For street curb, per 100 1ine.u feet. • • • • • • • • • • • •• .30 

Sid~w~lk Construction: 

Per 100 squnre feet of sidewnlk . . ,. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .15 

Trench Settling: 

For each lineal foot of section of trench 2 feet x 4 .f6et • •• .01 

Stree~ ~nd noaow~v Construction: 

For sprinkling oubgrade in l):ppl:i.cntion of oil or any form of 
patented oil pnving or ~~rracine, or for rolling and/or 
scttlin~ subgradc, per 3,000 squaro foet of roadw~ • • • •• 1.60 

EXHIBIT A 
Pag!;) 4 of 4 


